Attachment C: Fee Schedule

Start-up Costs
Network Installation
Data Feed
Technology/Software Licenses
Implementation Fee
TOTAL START-UP COSTS
Labor Costs
Physician Oversight - 0.16 FTE
Nurse Practitioner/APN - 1.6 FTE
Medical Assistant - 2 FTE
TOTAL LABOR COSTS
Ongoing Fees
Network Connectivity
Equipment Lease
Technology Fee
Management Fee
TOTAL ONGOING FIXED FEES
Estimated Pass-through Costs
Estimated Medical Supplies
Estimated Laboratory
Estimated Office

Supplies/Admin/Travel/Other
TOTAL PASSTHROUGH COSTS

ESTIMATED ANNUAL COSTS
Optional Disease Management and

Wellness
Programming (Viverae) - PEPM

City of Corpus Christi Estimated Program Costs

One Time
Fee
$10,500
$7,000
$16,000
$26,000
$59,500
Year One
$66,560
$259,000
$111,000
$436,560
Year One
$8,300
$4,000
$16,000
$80,500
$108,800
Year One
$25,000
$66,000
$12,000
$103,000
$707,860

$5.60

One Time
Fee

$0
Year Two
$69,888
$271,950
$116,550
$458,388
Year Two
$8,715
$4,200
$16,800
584,525
$114,240
Year Two
$25,750
$67,980
$12,360
$106,090
$678,718

$5.60

One Time
Fee

$0
Year Three
$73,382
$285,548
$122,378
$481,308
Year Three
$9,151
$4,410
$17,640
$88,751
$119,952
Year Three
$26,523
$70,019
$12,731
$109,273
$710,533

$5.60

One Time
Fee

$0
Year Four
$77,051
$299,825
$128,497
$505,373
Year Four
$9,609
$4,631
$18,522
$93,189
$125,951
Year Four
$27,319
$72,120
$13,113
$112,552
$743,876

$5.60

One Time
Fee

$0
Year Five
$80,904
$314,816
$134,922
$530,642
Year Five
$10,089
$4,863
$19,448
$97,848
$132,248
Year Five
$28,139
$74,284
$13,506
$115,929
$778,819

$5.60




Attachment D: Insurance Requirements

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

|. PROPOSER'S LIABILITY INSURANCE

A. Proposer must not commence work under this contract until all insurance required has
been obtained and such insurance has been approved by the City. Proposer must
not allow any subcontractor to commence work until all similar insurance required of
any subcontractor has been obtained.

Proposer must furnish to the City's Risk Manager and Director of Human Resources, one
(1) copy of Certificates of Insurance with applicable policy endorsements showing the
following minimum coverage by an insurance company(s) acceptable to the City's
Risk Manager. The City must be listed as an additional insured on the General liability
and Auto Liability policies by endorsement, and a waiver of subrogation by
endorsement is required on all applicable policies. Endorsements must be provided
with Certificate of Insurance. Project name and/or number must be listed in Description
Box of Certificate of Insurance.

TYPE OF INSURANCE MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE
30-day advance written nofice of | Bodily Injury and Property Damage
cancellation, non-renewal, material | Per occurrence - aggregate
change or termination required on all
certificates and policies.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | $1,000,000 Per Occurrence
including: $2,000,000 Aggregate

1. Commercial Broad Form

2. Premises — Operations

3. Products/ Completed Operations
4. Contractual Liability

5. Independent Proposers

6. Personal Injury- Advertising Injury
MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY $1,000,000 per claim / $2,000,000
including: aggregate

Coverage provided shall cover alll (Defense costs not included in Policy
physicians, nurses, assistants, officers, limits)

directors, employees and agents If claims made policy, retro date must

1. Medical Malpractice be prior to inception of agreement;

2. Errors and Omiissions have extended reporting period
provisions and identify any limitations
regarding who is an Insured
AUTO LIABILITY (including) $500,000 Combined Single Limit

1. Owned

2. Hired and Non-Owned

3. Rented/Leased




WORKERS'S COMPENSATION Statutory and complies with Part Il of
{All States Endorsement if Company is not | this
domiciled in Texas) Exhibit.

Employer's Liability

$500,000/$500,000/$500,000

C. In the event of accidents of any kind related to this contract, Proposer must furnish the
Risk Manager with copies of all reports of any accidents within 10 days of the accident.

II. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

A. Applicable for paid employees, Proposer must obtain workers' compensation
coverage through a licensed insurance company. The coverage must be written on
a policy and endorsements approved by the Texas Department of Insurance. The
workers' compensation coverage provided must be in an amount sufficient to assure
that all workers' compensation obligations incurred by the Proposer will be promptly
met. An All States Endorsement shall be required if Proposer is not domiciled in the
State of Texas.

Proposer shall obtain and maintain in full force and effect for the duration of this
Conftract, and any extension hereof, at Proposer's sole expense, insurance coverage
written on an occurrence basis by companies authorized and admitted to do business
in the State of Texas and with an A.M. Best's rating of no less than A- ViII.

Proposer shall be required to submit a copy of the replacement Cerfificate of
Insurance to City at the address provided below within 10 days of any change made
by the Proposer or as requested by the City. Proposer shall pay any costs incurred
resulting from said changes. All notices under this Exhibit shall be given to City at the
following address:

City of Corpus Christi

Attn: Risk Manager

P.O. Box 9277

Corpus Christi, TX 78469-9277

Proposer agrees that, with respect to the above required insurance, all insurance
policies are to contain or be endorsed to contain the following required provisions:

List the City and its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers, as additional insureds
by endorsement with regard to operations, completed operations, and activities of or
on behalf of the named insured performed under contract with the City, with the
exception of the workers' compensation policy;




Provide for an endorsement that the "other insurance" clause shall not apply to the
City of Corpus Christi where the City is an additional insured shown on the policy;

Workers' compensation and employers' liability policies will provide a waiver of
subrogation in favor of the City; and

Provide thirty (30) calendar days advance written notice directly to City of any,
cancellation, non-renewal, material change or termination in coverage and not less
than ten (10) calendar days advance written notice for nonpayment of premium.

Within five (5) calendar days of a cancellation, non-renewal, material change or
termination of coverage, Proposer shall provide a replacement Certificate of
Insurance and applicable endorsements to City. City shall have the option to suspend
Proposer's performance should there be a lapse in coverage at any time during this
contract. Failure fo provide and to maintain the required insurance shall constitute a
material breach of this contract.

In addition to any other remedies the City may have upon Proposer's failure to provide
and maintain any insurance or policy endorsements to the extent and within the time
herein required, the City shall have the right to order Proposer to stop work hereunder,
and/or withhold any payment(s} which become due to Proposer hereunder until
Proposer demonstrates compliance with the requirements hereof.

Nothing herein contained shall be construed as limiting in any way the extent to which
Proposer may be held responsible for payments of damages to persons or property
resulting from Proposer's or its subcontractor's performance of the work covered under
this confract.

It is agreed that Proposer's insurance shall be deemed primary and non-contributory
with respect to any insurance or self insurance carried by the City of Corpus Christi for
liability arising out of operations under this contract.

It is understood and agreed that the insurance required is in addition to and separate
from any other obligation contained in this contract.
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