# Attachment C: Fee Schedule

City of Corpus Christi Estimated Program Costs

Start-up Costs	One Time Fee				
Network Installation	\$10,500				
Data Feed	\$7,000				
Technology/Software Licenses	\$16,000				
Implementation Fee	\$26,000				
TOTAL START-UP COSTS	\$59,500	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Labor Costs	Year One	Year Two	Year Three	Year Four	Year Five
Physician Oversight - 0.16 FTE	\$66,560	\$69,888	\$73,382	\$77,051	\$80,904
Nurse Practitioner/APN - 1.6 FTE	\$259,000	\$271,950	\$285,548	\$299,825	\$314,816
Medical Assistant - 2 FTE	\$111,000	\$116,550	\$122,378	\$128,497	\$134,922
TOTAL LABOR COSTS	\$436,560	\$458,388	\$481,308	\$505,373	\$530,642
Ongoing Fees	Year One	Year Two	Year Three	Year Four	Year Five
Network Connectivity	\$8,300	\$8,715	\$9,151	\$9,609	\$10,089
Equipment Lease	\$4,000	\$4,200	\$4,410	\$4,631	\$4,863
Technology Fee	\$16,000	\$16,800	\$17,640	\$18,522	\$19,448
Management Fee	\$80,500	\$84,525	\$88,751	\$93,189	\$97,848
TOTAL ONGOING FIXED FEES	\$108,800	\$114,240	\$119,952	\$125,951	\$132,248
Estimated Pass-through Costs	Year One	Year Two	Year Three	Year Four	Year Five
Estimated Medical Supplies	\$25,000	\$25,750	\$26,523	\$27,319	\$28,139
Estimated Laboratory	\$66,000	\$67,980	\$70,019	\$72,120	\$74,284
Estimated Office Supplies/Admin/Travel/Other	\$12,000	\$12,360	\$12,731	\$13,113	\$13,506
TOTAL PASSTHROUGH COSTS	\$103,000	\$106,090	\$109,273	\$112,552	\$115,929
ESTIMATED ANNUAL COSTS	\$707,860	\$678,718	\$710,533	\$743,876	\$778,819
Optional Disease Management and Wellness Programming (Viverae) - PEPM	\$5.60	\$5.60	\$5.60	\$5.60	\$5.60

## **Attachment D: Insurance Requirements**

#### **INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS**

### I. PROPOSER'S LIABILITY INSURANCE

- A. Proposer must not commence work under this contract until all insurance required has been obtained <u>and</u> such insurance has been approved by the City. Proposer must not allow any subcontractor to commence work until all similar insurance required of any subcontractor has been obtained.
- B. Proposer must furnish to the City's Risk Manager and Director of Human Resources, one (1) copy of Certificates of Insurance with applicable policy endorsements showing the following minimum coverage by an insurance company(s) acceptable to the City's Risk Manager. The City must be listed as an additional insured on the General liability and Auto Liability policies by endorsement, and a waiver of subrogation by endorsement is required on all applicable policies. Endorsements must be provided with Certificate of Insurance. Project name and/or number must be listed in Description Box of Certificate of Insurance.

TYPE OF INSURANCE	MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE		
30-day advance written notice of cancellation, non-renewal, material change or termination required on all certificates and policies.	Bodily Injury and Property Damage Per occurrence - aggregate		
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY including: 1. Commercial Broad Form 2. Premises – Operations 3. Products/ Completed Operations 4. Contractual Liability 5. Independent Proposers 6. Personal Injury- Advertising Injury	\$1,000,000 Per Occurrence \$2,000,000 Aggregate		
MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY including: Coverage provided shall cover all physicians, nurses, assistants, officers, directors, employees and agents  1. Medical Malpractice 2. Errors and Omissions	\$1,000,000 per claim / \$2,000,000 aggregate (Defense costs not included in Policy limits)  If claims made policy, retro date must be prior to inception of agreement; have extended reporting period provisions and identify any limitations regarding who is an Insured		
AUTO LIABILITY (including) 1. Owned 2. Hired and Non-Owned 3. Rented/Leased	\$500,000 Combined Single Limit		

WORKERS'S COMPENSATION	Statutory and complies with Part II of		
(All States Endorsement if Company is not	this		
domiciled in Texas)	Exhibit.		
	*		
Employer's Liability			
	\$500,000/\$500,000/\$500,000		

C. In the event of accidents of any kind related to this contract, Proposer must furnish the Risk Manager with copies of all reports of any accidents within 10 days of the accident.

#### II. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

- A. Applicable for paid employees, Proposer must obtain workers' compensation coverage through a licensed insurance company. The coverage must be written on a policy and endorsements approved by the Texas Department of Insurance. The workers' compensation coverage provided must be in an amount sufficient to assure that all workers' compensation obligations incurred by the Proposer will be promptly met. An All States Endorsement shall be required if Proposer is not domiciled in the State of Texas.
- B. Proposer shall obtain and maintain in full force and effect for the duration of this Contract, and any extension hereof, at Proposer's sole expense, insurance coverage written on an occurrence basis by companies authorized and admitted to do business in the State of Texas and with an A.M. Best's rating of no less than A-VII.
- C. Proposer shall be required to submit a copy of the replacement Certificate of Insurance to City at the address provided below within 10 days of any change made by the Proposer or as requested by the City. Proposer shall pay any costs incurred resulting from said changes. All notices under this Exhibit shall be given to City at the following address:

City of Corpus Christi Attn: Risk Manager P.O. Box 9277 Corpus Christi, TX 78469-9277

- D. Proposer agrees that, with respect to the above required insurance, all insurance policies are to contain or be endorsed to contain the following required provisions:
  - List the City and its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers, as additional insureds
    by endorsement with regard to operations, completed operations, and activities of or
    on behalf of the named insured performed under contract with the City, with the
    exception of the workers' compensation policy;

- Provide for an endorsement that the "other insurance" clause shall not apply to the City of Corpus Christi where the City is an additional insured shown on the policy;
- Workers' compensation and employers' liability policies will provide a waiver of subrogation in favor of the City; and
- Provide thirty (30) calendar days advance written notice directly to City of any, cancellation, non-renewal, material change or termination in coverage and not less than ten (10) calendar days advance written notice for nonpayment of premium.
- E. Within five (5) calendar days of a cancellation, non-renewal, material change or termination of coverage, Proposer shall provide a replacement Certificate of Insurance and applicable endorsements to City. City shall have the option to suspend Proposer's performance should there be a lapse in coverage at any time during this contract. Failure to provide and to maintain the required insurance shall constitute a material breach of this contract.
- F. In addition to any other remedies the City may have upon Proposer's failure to provide and maintain any insurance or policy endorsements to the extent and within the time herein required, the City shall have the right to order Proposer to stop work hereunder, and/or withhold any payment(s) which become due to Proposer hereunder until Proposer demonstrates compliance with the requirements hereof.
- G. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as limiting in any way the extent to which Proposer may be held responsible for payments of damages to persons or property resulting from Proposer's or its subcontractor's performance of the work covered under this contract.
- H. It is agreed that Proposer's insurance shall be deemed primary and non-contributory with respect to any insurance or self insurance carried by the City of Corpus Christi for liability arising out of operations under this contract.
- It is understood and agreed that the insurance required is in addition to and separate from any other obligation contained in this contract.

2016 Insurance Requirements Human Resources. Employer Sponsored Wellness Clinic Services Agreement 2/11/2016 ds Risk Management